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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Adams County Courthouse
117 Baltimore Street, Room 301
Gettysburg, Pennsylvania
17325-2367
BRIAN R. SINNETT PHONE (717)337-9840
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FAX (717)334-3859

***PRESS RELEASE***PRESS RELEASE***PRESS RELEASE***

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Contact: Brian R. Sinnett, Esq.
June 25, 2021 District Attorney
Adams County

(717) 337-9840
bsinnett@adamscounty.us

TWO ARRESTED FOR ATTEMPTED HOMICIDE

District Attorney Brian Sinnett announced this morning that Jose Arredondo Ponce, 19, of
Gardners, and Jonathan Lua, 17, of New Oxford were charged with Attempted Homicide, Conspiracy,
and related charges following a shooting that occurred in New Oxford, Adams County, Pennsylvania on
June 12, 2021. It is alleged that Arredondo and Lua were together that night engaged in an argument on
social media with the victim, they went together to meet the victim outside of his residence, they waited
as the victim approached, Lua shot the victim when he walked into range, and Arredondo drove himself
and Lua from the scene. Assistant District Attorney Miranda Blazek will prosecute the case. See the
attached Criminal Complaints and Affidavits of Probable Cause.

The Adams County District Attorney’s Office thanks Officers Darryl Keller and Doug Fishel and
the Eastern Adams Regional Police Department, as well as the Adams County Detectives for their
investigation of this case. We also thank our emergency services personnel for their diligent efforts in
providing life-saving medical care to the victim.

Both defendants are being held without bail. Preliminary hearings are scheduled for June 30,
2021 at 11:00 a.m. by video. In this case, as with all criminal prosecutions, the accused are presumed
innocent until proven guilty.
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COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ADAMS Vs..
Magisterial District Number: 51-3-03 (NAME and AD DRESS):_
MDJ: Hon. 1?,“;‘;3;;’:,’;2 osE . sA ARREDONDO PONCE
EAST BERUIN, PA 17316 First Name ‘ e _'M:qul_e Name . LastName ' Gen
Address: 5 - 'LA:TIMORE;RD g . .
Telephone; 7173375770 GARDNERS S o PAYY 17324
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B 1-Felony Full [ 5-Felony Pend. [1 C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States [ Distance:
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[J 4-Felony No Ext C1 B-Misdemeanor Limited [] F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ,
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IDENTECATIONNEORVATION 7 2 S St
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41-21-01668-1531

"o |PoB 312972002 ]POB : lAdd'l poB Co-Defendant(s) 0
. First Name Widdie Name Last Neme Gen,
| AKA

B - TLAsEn. o CBEck . . O NaWeAmentan . [1 Unknown.
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3 HAZ (Hazel) [0 MAR (Marcon)

'DNA Location
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[] B'{RO (Brown)
I PNK (Pink)
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Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth Approved Ul Disapproved Because: MIRANDA BLAZEK

(The atiomey for the Commonwealth may require thal Ihe Gomplait, aHest Wamant affidavit, or both be approved by the atiomey Tor the Gommaonwealt Prior
to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507),

(Name of the attorney Yor the Commonwealth) {Signature of the attomey for the Commonwealth) {Date)
I, DARRYL KELLER . 12838 . 414
{Name of the Affiant] PSP/MPOETC :Asskgne_fi Affiant ID yumba_zr and Badge #
of Eastern Adams Regional PD cien o PADROT1800
(identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) {Police Agency ORI Number)

do hereby state: (check appropriate box)

1. B laccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
0O laccuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

L1 laccuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as john Doe or Jane Doe
with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [217] Oxford Township
{Subdivision Code) {Place-Poiitical Subdivision)

75 CAKDR NEW OXFORD, PA 17350

in ADANMS County [ 01  7onorabout Between 06/12/2024 2155 and 06/13/2021 0416
{County Code) {Offense Date)}
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#5% POLICE CRIMINAL GOMPLAINT

Docket Number; Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complain¥/Incident Number
CLe2¢%9 24 06/2412021 | 7 4 J5579- 3 41-21-01668-1531
First: T Middle: Last
JOSE BA ARREDONDO PONCE

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advis
more, is not sufficient. In 3 summary case,

The acts committed by the accuse
appropriate. When there is more

d are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

e the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) chargad. A cltatlon to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
you must clite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated,

i & Attempt

[ Solicitation IN] Conspiracy . .
18501 A 18502 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
& 1 2501 A of the 18 1 Fi 903 09A
Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
[ Interstate ] Safety Zone 1 Work Zene

Criminal Homicide

Statute Description {Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
The Actor committed an attem

pt when, with the intent to commit the crime of Criminal Homicide the said Actor did
the acts or acts of transporting Jonathan Lua to and from the scene of the shooting, which constituted a
substantial step toward the commission of the aforesaid crime in violation of Sectio

n 2501 (a) of the Pennsylvania
Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.8. -2501(a), as amended.

[J Solicitation

Conspiracy

Number of Victims Age 60 or Older

Criminal Homicide

18902 A 18 803
A of the 18 1 F1 803 03A
Subsection PA Statute {Title) Counts  Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
[ Intersiate [J SafetyZone [ Work Zone

cription (include the name of the statute or ordinance);

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY ENGAGING The Actor, on or about, June 12 2021, in the County of Adams, is guilty of
conspiracy with another person or persons to commit a crime
commission he agrees with such other person or persons that
which constitutes such crime or an attempt or solicifation to ¢
aid Jonathan Lua in the planning or commission of Criminal H
903 (A) (1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code,

if with the intent of promoting or facilitating its

they or one or more of them will engage in conduct
ommit such crime., that is to say the actor, agreed to
omicide of Hilario Lupian Lua. in violation of Section
as amended, 18 Pa.C.S. 903 (A) {1)

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18
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S 224 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:

CD <

Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number

06/24/2021 71455779 3 41-21-01668-1531
First ' Widde: Task

i JOSE SA ARREDONDO PONGCE
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set farth a brief surnmary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense{s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) aliegedly violated,

4 [0 Atterpt [1 Solicitation [1 Consplracy .
18901 A 18502 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 80 or Qlder
& 3 2702 Al of the 18 1 Fi 1304 13A

Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title; Counts Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code

OTD:;

Al 3 f; Work Zone

Eﬁ«;«g e ?’ i [ Interstate [} Safety Zone O Weo
Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SBI or causes injury

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor attempted to cause serious bodily injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua or caused such injury intentionally,
knowingly or recklessly under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, in that
with the intent of promoting or facilitating the killing of Hilario Lupian Lua, he aided or agreed or attempted to aid
Jonathan Lua in planning or committing said crime, in violation of Section 2702 (a) (1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes
Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.S. -2702 (a) {1), as amended.

[ Solicitation B Conspiracy . 1
185024 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 4 2702 Al of the 18 1 Fi 1304 13A
Lead? Gffense# Section Subsection PA Stalute (Title] Counts  Grade NCICCode  UCRNIBRS Code
SR e O] Interstate [] Selety Zone [ Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SBI or causes injury

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor attempted to cause serious badily injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua or caused such injury intentionally,
knowingly or recklessly under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life. To Wit:
The Actor transported Jonathan Lua to and from the scene of the shooting, which constituted a substantial step
toward the commission of the crime, in violation of Section 2702 (a) (1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of
December 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.8. -2702 (a) (1), as amended.

AQOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18 Page & of 22~



#2% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
08/24/2021 L4542 41-21-01668-1531
First Middle: Last
JOSE SA ARREDONDO PONCE

| The acts committed by the accus
appropriate. When there is more

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the d
more, is not sufficient. In a summary case,

ed are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

efendant of the nature of the offense{s) charged, A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
you must cite the specific section(s} and subsection{s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated,

[J Attempt [J Solicitation [l Conspiracy !
Old:
18 907 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 50 or Older
(] } 5 2702 A4 of the 18 i F2 1304 13A
Lead? Cffense # Section Subsection FA Statute (Title] Counts  Grade NCIC Code UCRINIBRS Code
‘11; [ Interstate [71 Safely Zone [ Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or causes Bl with dea

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor attempted to cause or intentionally
weapon, namely, Firearm, in violation of Secti
1972, 18 Pa. C.8. -2702 (=) {4),

crime,

or knowingly caused bodily injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua with a deadly
on 2702 (a} (4) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 8,
as amended. The actor aided Jonathan Lua in the planning or commission of this

e [0 Attempt

[J solicitation

63 Conspiracy

Number of Victims Age 60 or Older

18501 A 18802A 18303
0 ] 2702 Ad of the 18 1 F2 1304 13A
Lead? OFense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Tile; Counts Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code
[ interstate [J SafetyZone [ Work Zone
g

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or causes Bl with dea

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
The actor attempted fo cause serious bodily
knowingly, or recklessly under circumstan
The Actor transported Jonathan Lua to an
toward the commission of the crime,
December 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.S.

injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua or caused such injury intentionally,

ces manifesting extreme indifference fo the value of human life. To Wit:
d from the scene of the shooting, which constituted a substantial step
in violation of Section 2702 (a) {4) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of
-2702 (a) {1), as amended,

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18
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#84, POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number; Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
CZ~ 242 06/24/2021 L6514 3 41-21-01668-1531
First Middle; Last
ey JOSE SA  ARREDONDO PONGE

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to adv
more, is not sufficlent. ina summary ¢ase, you must ci

ise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
te the specific section{s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordlnance(s) allegedly violated.

i [0 Attempt [ Soficitation [l Conspiracy
B td
18901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
I 7 6106 Al of the 18 i F3 5289 520
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
[0 Interstate [} SafetyZone 1 Work Zone

Statute Description (Inc!
Firearms Not To Be Carried W/O License

ude the name of the statute or ordinance):

as amended.

vehicle, in violation of Section 6106 of the Penns

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor carried, without a license therefore as
Code, 18 Pa. C.S. -6101 et. seq

provided by Chapter 61, Subchapter A of the Pennsylvania Crimes
- & firearm concealed on or about his person, or in a vehicle, in that he aided
Jonathan Lua in concealing a firearm on his person andlor in a vehicle, as well as concealed the firearm within his
yivania Crimes Code, Act of December 8, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -61086,

[0 Attempt [0 Solicitation [ Conspiracy .
18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 80 or Older
] g 6301 All of the i8 1 M1 90Z
j Subsection PA Statule (Tille) Counts Grade NCIC Code  UCR/NIBRS Code
[ interstate 7] SafetyZone [ Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Corruption of Minors

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

CORRUPTION OF MINORS The Actor, on or about, June 12 2021 , in the County of Adams, being 18 years of age or
upwards, corrupted or tended to corrupt the morals of, Jonathan Lua { DOB 01/03/2004) , a child under the age of
18, by an act, or aided, abetted, enticed or encouraged said minor in the commission of a crime, or knowingly
assisted or encouraged such minor in violating his parole or any court order, in violation of Section 6301(a) of the
Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 6301(a)

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18 Page ¢, of 4.2



#34 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number

CL= 152, 06/24/2021 I~5514. 3 44-21-01668-1531
Flrst: Middle: Last

JOSE SA ARREDONDO PONCE

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made,

3. 1 verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered through _-

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealthof Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause mus compileted, sworn fo
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

DARRYL KELLER / )y
6/24/2021 ..( ///
It

(Date) ignatufe of Affiani)

——
AND NOW, on this date —S\dwa. ?74,‘ 'QYE\ I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

8920
... O..

51-3-03 A T

(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authgpy) \_———

...0.....‘

®95ane0®
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:

CAS219-2¢

Date Filed: OTN/LIveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
06/24/2021 149543 41:21-01668-1531

First; Middle! Last:

JOSE SA ARREDONDOQO PONCE

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

| am your Affiant, Detective Darryl Keller of the Eastern Adams Regional Police Department, (EARP)
providing police service to New Oxford Borough and Oxford Township, Adams County Pennsylvania. |
have been employed by EARP for the past 6 years, and have investigated various assaults, shootings,
and other criminal activity.

On June 12, 2021 at 2155 hours Officers from EARP were dispatched to an incident involving a victim
with & gunshot wound to his abdomen. The 19-year-old male gunshot victim was found by myself and
CPL Cuffley lying on the sidewalk in front of 75 Oak Drive, Apt E. New Oxford, Pennsylvania, (Oxford
Township). The victim was in the company of Floyd 8 Zirkle 75 Oak Drive Apt E New Oxford,
Pennsylvania, where the victim fell after receiving the bullet wound to his left lower abdomen.

I'asked the victim multiple times who may have shot him, and he responded muttiple times that he did not
know who did it. A cell phone was found near him that he identified as his. | took the phone for safe
keeping as he was going to be airlifted to York Hospital as a result of his gunshot wound. The male victim
was identified as Hilario LUPIAN LUA W/H/M (DOB 2/11/2002) by the information he provided to EMS
and myself, and he is familiar to the Officers at EARP from prior contact with him.

Zirkle related to me that he witnessed the activity of Lupian Lua just prior to the sound of the of a single
gunshot. He observed Lupian Lua walking towards Oak Drive from the area of apartment 79 and heard
Lupian Lua whistle at a truck with a loud exhaust on Oak Drive in an attempt to make contact with the
occupants of the truck. Zirkle described the truck as a light colored pick-up and saw it rapidly depart the
area just after hearing the sound of a gunshot. This information was recounted again to me by Adams
County Detective Wade Lauer who did a follow up interview with Zirkle on June 13, 2021

Officers secured the scene and provided first aid measures to Lupian Lua until EMS units arrived and
assumed a higher level of care, After that | canvased the immediate area for security video cameras and
found a photo of a large white truck on Oak Drive provided by Sueanne Senft residing at 95 Oak Drive,
New Oxford Pennsylvania, just East of the incident area. This image was captured at 2153 hours by her
home security surveillance cameras.

On June 13, 2021 at approximately 0300 hours Lupian Lua's sister, Yadira Lupian Lua contacted me by
phone and advised that she accessed her brother's Instagram account and provided names of Jose
Arredondo, Alex Sandoval, and Jonathan Lua, and stated that these three had been arguing with her
brother on social media prior to the shooting. She related that the messages included an invitation from
Jonathan Lua to Lupian Lua to come out and meet him. Yadira provided this preliminary information of
whom she believed may have been involved in the shooting that was later confirmed when after a search
warrant was executed, Adams County Detective Eric Beyer downloaded the contents of Lupian Lua's
black APPLE | Phone. .

Det Beyer located an instagram profile of "Hoesay. 15" in which a white pick-up truck is depicted matching
the witness Zirkle's description, and the photo captured at 85 Oak Drive. The profile Hoesay.15 is
consistent with the name of Jose SA Arredondo Ponce W/H/M (DOB 3/29/02).

Yadira also provided an image from Jonathan Lua's social media, Facebook, where he updated his profile
picture after the shooting with three typed fines of lyrics from a King Von song, titled "2 am™:

“Make him dance, gin't talking bout tikiok e m(%i('@b%-\
AOPC 411C - Rev. 07/13 g~ > Page 5 of 27



& POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTNILiveSean Number Complaintincident Number
CA215 25 | 06/2412021 B985 75-3 41-21-01668-1531
9 Middle: Last:
JOSE SA ARREDONDOQ PONCE

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Shoot up his whip, it won't help at no pitstop
Speak on the guys, that's a why you can get dropped”

Jose Arredondo commented on that post by Jonathan Lua: "DLC shit [devil face emoji] really livin what
the song says [100 underlined emoji]"

Yadira related that she interpreted this post and comment as bragging about Hilario Lupian Lua's
shooting. | researched this song using Google Chrome at the EARP station and discovered by viewing
the video, and listening to the lyrics, that this is gangster rap, and the song is about gang violence and a
murder involving a shooting and killing the witness.

On June 13, 2021 | searched Facebook and found Jose Arredondo's profile named "Jose Arredondo
(Hoesay)" and his profile image that matches the JNET driver's photo of Jose SA Arredondo Ponce. The
JNET record has the full name, including PONCE. The Facebook profile image also shows the 2016
Chevrolet pick-up truck, and lists Arredondo’s town as Gardners, PA. The JNET driver's license check
provided an address for Arredondo of 5 Latimore Road, Gardners, Pennsylvania. At approximately 1300
hours on June 13, 2021 Adams County Detectives Lauer and Beyer drove past 5 Latimore Road,
Gardners and confirmed that a white truck was parked in the driveway with PA registration ZRM 3182. A
registration check provided by the Adams County Detectives of PA ZRM 3182 returned a 2016 Chevrolet
pick-up truck consistent with the photos from 95 Ook Drive. The truck is registered to Felix Arredondo
W/H/M (DOB 4/27/65) residing at 5 Latimore Road Gardners, PA 17324,

On June 13, 2021 Adams County Detectives Beyer and Lauer conducted a neighborhood canvas
searching for surveillance cameras and/or additional witnesses. Detective Beyer reported that he
contacted Joseph Slothour at 70 Oak Drive. Mr. Slouther stated that at approximately 2130 hours, he
heard fireworks being ignited by a neighbor, and a few minutes later he heard an additional two pops,
which he thought sounded like black powder pistol being fired.

Tim DeShong of 85 Walker Drive stated that he heard the shooting and observed a "ratty loud" fruck with
square taillights driving on Oak Drive towards York Road, away from the scene.

On June 14, 2021 Adams County Detective Wade Lauer interviewed Jenny Lua and she relates that both
Jonathan Sandoval Lua and Hilario Lupian Lua, the victim are her cousins. She did not know that Hilario
had been shot. She was visibly upset to learn about the shooting. Jenny stated that Jose Arredondo and
Jonathan Lua picked her up at her house in Abbottstown, PA around 1800 hours on Saturday June 12,
2021. They picked her up in Arredondo’s white pickup truck, Arredondo was driving, and Jonathan Lua
was in the front passenger seat, with her in the rear passenger seat. She reported that they went to a
store in Hanover. She recalled that Jonathan Lua had a cell phone, but she was not-aware of the
disagreement between Hilario Lupian Lua and Jonathan Lua.

On June 14, 2021, a Search Warrant obtained by Officer Fishel was executed by Fishel, Beyer, and me at
the residence of Jose Arredondo 5 Latimore Road, Gardners PA, and the 2016 white Chevrolet pick up
truck was seized and transported to J & A Towing for impound.

While at the residence, consent to search was requested, and the consent form signed by Maria

- . f
ACPC 411C - Rev, 07118 Py i e U A ¢ ‘%a . Page /A of 47




& POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
06/24/2021 Ligs c19-3 41-21-01668-1531
First: Middle: Last
JOSE SA ARREDCONDO PONCE

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

performed by Adams County Detective Beyer and myself, of the outside area of the house where many
.22 casings (fired rimfire ammunition) were observed. A partial box of loaded Aguila .22 Long Rifle
subsonic 40 grain solid lead bullets and American Eagle .22 Long Rifle High Velocity 38 grain copper
plated hollow point ammunition were recovered. The .22 caliber of the bullets is consistent with the small
entrance wound that the victim sustained from this shooting.

Docket Number:

CRs 2(9.24

Jose Arredondo arrived at the residence a short time after that and was interviewed by Detective Beyer,
Officer Fishel and me. After Miranda warnings he agreed to talk about the shooting. He admitted to
driving his white Chevrolet pick up with Jonathan Lua to the Oak Drive area after Jonathan Lua and the
victim Lupian Lua were arguing on social media, the Instagram APP. He assumed that he and Jonathan
Lua were going to meet Lupian Lua to in his words "throw down" (fight). He said that he did not know that
Jonathan Lua had a gun. He stated that Jonathan Lua was the one that "pulled the trigger”. The interview
was documented on my body worn camera. Arredondo agreed to be fransported to the EARP station to
provide a second interview and provide a written statement. At the station he was provided the Miranda
Warnings again. The interview was consistent with the first one done at his house, with these additional
aspects: He diagramed the crime scene on an overhead photograph of the apartment complex, outlining
and marking the position where he parked the truck, where he and Jonathan Lua were standing by the
truck just west the apartment entrance on Oak Drive, and where he estimated the victim was when he
was shot. Arredondo was then transported to the crime scene at Oak Drive, and he demonstrated where
he and Jonathan Lua were standing. He showed Officer Fishel where Lupian Lua was physically standing
when he was shot. Fishel measured the distance and documented the distance of 30 yards using a
measuring wheel,

On June 16, 2021, Officer Fishel and | performed another review of the phone contents of Arredondo's
phone and found some messages from him to his girlfriend, whose profile name is "Gisell". The
messages sent from Jose Arredondo to Gisell said "Cleaned all the bullets so they don't have our prints”
(6/13/21@1258 hrs) "Jon shot him", (6/13/121 @ 0154 hrs) "Ima delete everything” (6/13/21@ 0209).
Gisell replied: "why", Arredondo responded: "In case.”

At 0730 on 6/16/2021Jose Arredondo voluntarily came to EARP station to meet with me again, and after
Miranda warnings he was interviewed by Officer Fishel and myself. He was asked to explain the
aforementioned messages to Gisell. He provided a verbal and written statement that Jonathan Lua told
him that he cleaned the bullets to remove his fingerprints. Arredondo said that Jonathan Lua told him
about the bullets while in the truck travelling to the Oak Drive address to find Lupian Lua. When
confronted as to the wording "our prints” Arredondo had no explanation. Officer Fishel asked him why he
found it necessary to tell his girlfriend that "Jon shot him", and he replied that he was worried. Then
Arredondo was asked why he would tell her "Ima delete everything...In case" and Arredondo said that he
knew the police would be looking for him.

On June 16, 2021 at 1310 hours Officer Fishel and myself met with Hilario Lupian Lua in his hospital
room 3303 at the York Hospital. He detailed the events of the shooting and identified the actors, stating
that Jose Arredondo.was driving his white truck and parked just prior to (west of) the entrance to the
apariment complex on Oak Drive. Lupian Lua said that Jonathan Lua was in the passenger seat of
Arredondo's truck. Both Arredondo and Jonathan Lua got out of the truck with Arredondo standing in
front of the parked truck. Lupian Lua stated that Jonathan Lua was behind the open passenger door of

AOPC 411C -Rev. 07TH8 A ™~ [ 1 [ Page 47 _of /7




S ﬁ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Docket Number: Date Flied: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number

(R-219- 24 0812412021 | ) ¢ 1tG 39 -2 41-21-61668-1531

First Tiddle: Last
s JOSE SA ARREDONDO PONGE

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

passenger door window. Words were exchanged as Lupian Lua walked towards the parked truck. He
stated he was able to clearly see Jonathan Lua from the streetlights in the parking area.

As Lupian Lua approached the area of 75 Oak Drive, walking from his residence at 79 Oak Drive in a
northern direction in the parking lot, he stated he heard a single shot ring out and he said that he knew he
was hit. He ran to a parked car in front of 75 Oak Drive in case another shot was forthcoming. At that
point he reports that Arredondo and Jonathan Lua left the scene very quickly in Arredondo’s truck. He
stated a neighbor helped him until PD arrived. He stated that he felt the wound in his abdomen and fell
down and started to vomit he said that he was sweating. He did not realize the severity, or mortality of the
gunshot wound until the surgeons at York Hospital explained that he came close to death from the wound.

On June 23, 2021, Officer Fishel and | attempted to interview Jonathan Lua at Manos House, but he
declined to provide any statement.

I, DARRYL KELLER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH
IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND
BELIEF. ’

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC
ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENK ANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERE
INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

W

My commission expires first Monday of January, 20”0

{Signdture of Affiant)
- /—_!\
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this of N s _4.“'.'@}- |
.'.."‘ oan.P 447-..0
Date == A vegighallienipiiled,
SE
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COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ADAMS VS,
Magisterial District Number: 51-3-03 (NAME and ADDRESS):
TONY J, LITTLE ;
MDJ: Hon. 40 CHURCH RD JONATHAN i - R LUA .
EAST BERLIN, PA 17315 FistReme. - . . -MddeName . lastKeme Gen
Address: ' 45 - 'BROWNSDAMRD . - - . LOT12 |
Telephone: 717-337-5770 NEW OXFORD Do -':PA R - : . 17350
E R e e P e o e e e e e S e
Bd 1-Felony Full [[] 5-Felony Pend.

[ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States [ Distance:
[J 2-Felony Ltd.

[] 8-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. [ D-Misdemeanor No Extradition
[ 3-Felony Surrounding States [ A-Misdemeanor Full [J E-Misdemeanor Pending
[] 4-Felony No Ext [J B-Misdemeanor Limited [ F-Misdemeancr Pending Extradition Determ,
R T T S T e P T e YR o o
L O AN AT O NE RO s R
veacan e equest ervices
41-21-01668-1532 OYES BNO
-.“IpoB 1/3/2004 lpos ' lAdd‘l DOB ] Co-Defendant(s) 0
; First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen,
" Dgeds T T Nelve Ameicani . L] Unown’
3 Non-Hispanic
D(REAUER)." [ SOV (Saiicy " TI'BLUBIE) "I PLE (Por 01 BRO (Browm)
( W ‘ B PNK (Finkj -
O BLU (Blug) [ BRO {Brown) [J GRN (Green) [ GRY (Gray)
0 HAZ (Hazel) [0 MAR (Maroon) [ PNK (Pink) [ MUL (Multicolored)

[0 XX (Unknown)
COYES ENO DNA Location & i

ZRM3182
VIN

Year Make ) Mode|
3GCUKSECEGG234031 2016 CHEV

SLV PK WHI O

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth & Approved

{The attorney for the Commonwaaith may require that the complalnt, arrest warrart afidavit, of both be approved by the attorney for the Commonweaith Prior
to fling. See Pa.R.Crim.P, 507). -

O Disapproved Because: MIRANDA BLAZEK

{Name of the attorney for the Commonweaith)
I, DARRYL KELLER 12938 . - 444
{Name of the Affiant) PSF/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number and Badge #
of Eastern Adams Regional PD et . PAGO11800
{identify Department or Agency Represented and Politica] Subdivision) (Pofice Agency ORI Number)
do hereby state: (check appropriate box)

1.

{Signature of the attomney for the Commonwealth) . (Date)}

l'accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O Taccuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

00 taccuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [217) Oxford Townshin
{Subdivision Code) {Place-Political Subdivision)
75 OAKDR NEW OXFORD, PA 17350

in ADAMS County [ 01 1onorabout Between 08/12/2021 2155 and 06/13/2021 0416
{County Code) (Offense Date)
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#8% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTNLIveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
06/2412021 Q I~898 774~ a_{ 41-21-01668-1532
=21 First Middle: Last:
JONATHAN LUA

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronolegically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts suificient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citatioq to the statute(s) am_egedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section{s} and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedty violated,

[ Solicitation [  Conspiracy
Vi A Older
18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or
£ 1 2501 A of the 18 i Fi 903 09A
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title] Counts Grade NCICCode — UCR/NIBRS Code
] Interstate [] Safely Zone ] Work Zone

Statute Description {Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Criminal Homicide

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor intentionally, knowingly, recklessly or negligently attempted to cause the death of Hilario Lupian Lua,
another human being, by shooting the victim, which constituted a substantial step towards the commission of the

aforesaid crime, in violation of Section 2501 (a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 8, 1972, 18 Pa.
C.8. -2501(a), as amended.

[0 Atiempt [J Solicitation ®  Consplracy .
18901 A 189024 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
2501 A of the 18 1 Fi 803 02A
Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grede NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
R PRy
Dati ?@7}%‘* s [ interstate [ Satelty Zone [] Work Zone

Statute Description {Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Criminal Homicide

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY ENGAGING The Actor, on or about, June 12 2021, in the County of Adams, Is guilty of
conspiracy with another person or persons to commit a crime if with the intent of promoting or facilitating its
commission he agrees with such other person or persons that they or one or more of them will engage in conduct
which constitutes such crime or an attempt or soficitation to commit such crime., that is to say the actor, agreed to
aid Jose Arredondo in the planning or commission of Criminal Homicide of Hilario Lupian Lua, in violation of
Section 2501(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. 2501(a), as amended.

ACPC 412A - Rev. 0718 ‘ Page . of {2
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Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LIveScan Number Complaint/Incidenit Number
CR-2 (%1 | 062812021 g rdag73-4 41-21-01668-1532
Z| First Middie? Last
JONATHAN LUA

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense shouid be numbered chronologically.

{Set fo_rth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section{s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated,

[ Solicitation ] Conspiracy .
189024 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
[ 3 2702 Al of the 18 1 Fi 1304 13A
Subsection PA Statute (Titls) Counts  Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
[J Inferstate [J Safety Zone ] WorkZone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SB! or causes injury

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor attempted to cause serious bodily injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua or caused such injury intentionally,
knowingly or recklessly under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life in that he

shot Hilario Lupian Lua, in violation of Section 2702 (a) (1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6,
1972, 18 Pa.C.8. -2702 (a) (1), as amended.

]  Attempt [0 solicitation Conspiracy
18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
0 4 2702 Al of the 18 1 Fi 1304 134
i Subsection PA Statute (Tille] Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
um&egm [ Interstate [ Safety Zore ] Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SBi or causes injury

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor attempted to cause serious bodily injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua or caused such injury intentionally,
knowingly, or recklessiy under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life. To Wit:
The Actor with the intent of promoting or facilitating the killing of Hilario Lupian Lua, agreed with Jose Arredondo
that one or more them would engage in conduct constituting aggrivated assault and the Actor shot Hilario Lupian
Lua. Which constituted a substantial step toward the commission of the crime in violation of Section 2702 {a) (1) of
the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.S. -2702 (a) (1), as amended.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18
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#5% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
06/24/2021 A1 G573 41-21-01668-1532
First WMiddle; Last
JONATHAN LUA

' The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronclogically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient fo advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A cltation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statute{s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

O Attempt [J Solicitation [J Conspiracy .
18 9071 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 80 or Older
(] 5 2702 A4 of the 18 1 F2 1304 13A
Subsection ' PA Statute (Tille] Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
S 7 Interstate ] Safety Zone ] Work Zane

Statute Deseription (include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or causes Bl with des

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor attempted to cause or intentionally or knowingly caused bodily injury to Hiliaro Lupian Lua with a deadly
weapon, namely, Firearm, by shooting the victim, in violation of Section 2702 (a) (4) of the Pennsylvania Crimes
Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -2702 (a) {4), as amended.

[ Soticitation Conspiracy .
18502 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
0 8 2702 Ad of the 18 1 F2 1304 13A
Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Cede
[J Inferstate [J Safety Zone [J Work Zone

Statute Description {(Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or causes Bl with dea

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor atiempted to cause or intentionally or knowingly caused bodily injury to Hiliari Lupian Lua with a deadly
weapon, namely, firearm manifesting extreme indifference to human life. To Wit: The Actor with the intent of
promoting or facilitating the killing of Hilario Lupian Lua, agreed with Jose Arredondo that one or more of them
would engage in conduct constituting aggrivated assault and the Actor shot Hilario Lupian Lua, which constituted
a substantial step toward the commission of the crime in violation of Section 2702 {a) (4) of the Pennsylvania
Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.S. -2702 (a) {4), as amended.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18 Page _\_’_5__-c:)f__),'z_'j"~



#3% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:

Date Filed:

OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
CO 218572, | 082412021 L1 tss730~f 41-21-01668-1532
s - First: T Middle: Last
E5 JONATHAN LUA

The acts commitited by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense{s) charged. A citation to the statute{s) allegedly violated, without
more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section{s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated,

1 Attempt [0 Solicitation 9] Conspiracy !
18901 A 18502 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 860 or Older
[ 7 6106 Al of the 18 i F3 5299 520
Lead? Offense # Seclion Subsechion PA Statute (Tite; Counts  Grade NCIC Gode  UCRUNIBRS Code
R [ Intersiate [] Safely Zone [ Work Zene
AT IGTH }gg’ux =

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Firearms Mot To Be Casried W/O License

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor carried, without a license therefore as provided by Chapter 61, Subchapter A of the Pennsylvania Crimes
Code, 18 Pa. C.8. -6101 et. seq., a firearm concealed on or about his person,or in a vehicle, in violation of Section
6108 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. 6106, as amended.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18 Page é_ of /3




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintiincident Number
06/24/2021 Q‘ {5513 oL 41-21-01668-1532

4 First: Middle: Last

: JONATHAN LUA

Docket Number;

Cﬂ—'%[&*?{

2. 1 ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. 1verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct fo the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered through .

5.1 certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
non~confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealthof Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the staiutes
cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause mus mpleted, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

DARRYL KELLER
6/24i2021

(Date) T "{Signathte of Afiant)

.
AND NOW, on this date \ch. 9&{%{,’&.\ 1 certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

/// Q....."".O
4 OE.LD4g,

51-3-08 Py i

(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authority)

.c-(?.g 0 .“O.

dWNOM?

...00..‘..

W

\gb
LUl
"t

2500599
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@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintiincident Number

CA <2 (& g | 0612412021 Lrfg57 2.4 41-21-01668-1532
First TWddE i Last
. JONATHAN LUA

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

| am your Affiant, Detective Darryl Keller of the Eastern Adams Regional Police Department, (EARP)
providing police service to New Oxford Borough and Oxford Township, Adams County Pennsylvania. |
have been employed by EARP for the past 6 years, and have investigated various assaulis, shootings,
and other criminal activity.

On June 12, 2021 at 2155 hours Officers from EARP were dispatched to an incident involving a victim
with a gunshot wound to his abdomen. The 19-year-old male gunshot victim was found by me and CPL
Cuffley lying on the sidewalk in front of 75 Oak Drive, Apt E. New Oxford, Pennsylvania, (Oxford
Township). The victim was in the company of Floyd S Zirkle 75 Oak Drive Apt E New Oxford,
Pennsylvania, where the victim fell after receiving the bullet wound to his left lower abdomen.

| asked the victim multiple times who may have shot him, and he responded multiple times that he did not
know who did it. A cell phone was found near him that he identified as his. | took the phone for safe
keeping as he was going to be airlifted to York Hospital as a result of his gunshot wound. The male victim
was identified as Hilario LUPIAN LUA W/H/M (DOB 2/11/2002) by the information he provided to EMS
and me, and he is familiar to the Officers at EARP from prior contact with him.

Zirkle related to me that he witnessed the activity of Lupian Lua just prior to the sound of the of a single
gunshot. He observed Lupian Lua walking towards Oak Drive from the area of apariment 79 and heard
Lupian Lua whistle at a truck with a loud exhaust on Oak Drive in an attempt to make contact with the
occupants of the truck. Zirkle described the truck as a fight-colored pick-up and saw it rapidly depart the
area just after hearing the sound of a gunshot. This information was recounted again to me by Adams
County Detective Wade Lauer who did a follow up interview with Zirkle on June 13, 2021

Officers secured the scene and provided first aid measures to Lupian Lua until EMS units arrived and
assumed a higher level of care. After that | canvased the immediate area for security video cameras and
found a photo of a large white truck on Qak Drive provided by Sueanne Senft residing at 95 Oak Drive,
New Oxford Pennsylvania, just East of the incident area. This image was captured at 2153 hours by her
home security surveillance cameras.

On June 13, 2021 at approximately 0300 hours Lupian Lua's sister, Yadira Lupian Lua contacted me by
phone and advised that she accessed her brother's Instagram account and provided names of Jose
Arredondo, Alex Sandoval, and Jonathan Lua, and stated that these three had been arguing with her
brother on social media prior to the shooting. She related that the messages included an invitation from
Jonathan Lua to Lupian Lua to come out and meet him. Yadira provided this preliminary information of
whom she believed may have been involved in the shooting that was later confirmed when after a search
warrant was executed, Adams County Detective Eric Beyer downloaded the contents of Lupian Lua's
black APPLE | Phone.

Det Beyer located an Instagram profile of "Hoesay.15" in which a white pick-up truck is depicted matching
the witness Zirkle's description, and the photo captured at 85 Qak Drive. The profile Hoesay.15 is
consistent with the name of Jose SA Arredondo Ponce W/H/M (DOB 3/29/02).

Yadira also provided an image from Jonathan Lua's social media, Facebook, where he updated his profile
picture after the shooting with three typeﬁﬁnes of lyrics from a King Von song, titled "2 am":

AOPC 411C - Rev. 07/18 = ] S GRS Page 9 of A2



&% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Docket Numben; Date Filed: OTNLiveScan Number Complaint/incident Numbar
{4 - 206 2.4 06/24/2021 Ard4s7 ~ 41-21-01668-1532
; | First; Niddle: Tast
JONATHAN LUA

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

"Make him dance, ain't talking bout tiktok '
Shoot up his whip, it won't help at no pitstop
Speak on the guys, that's a why you can get dropped"”

Jose Arredondo commented on that post by Jonathan Lua: "DLG shit [devil face emoji] really livin what
the song says [100 underlined emojiJ"

Yadira related that she interpreted this post and comment as bragging about Hilario Lupian Lua's
shooting. | researched this song using Google Chrome at the EARP station and discovered by viewing
the video, and listening to the lyrics, that this is gangster rap, and the song is about gang violence and a
murder involving a shooting and killing the witness.

On June 13, 2021 | searched Facebook and found Jose Arredondo's profile named "Jose Arredondo
(Hoesay)" and his profile image that matches the JNET driver's photo of Jose SA Arredondo Ponce. The
JNET record has the full name, including PONCE. The Facebook profile image also shows the 2016
Chevrolet pick-up truck, and lists Arredondo's town as Gardners, PA. The JNET driver's license check
provided an address for Arredondo of 5 Latimore Road, Gardners, Pennsylvania. At approximately 1300
hours on June 13, 2021 Adams County Detectives Lauer and Beyer drove past 5 Latimore Road,
Gardners and confirmed that a white truck was parked in the driveway with PA registration ZRM 3182. A
registration check provided by the Adams County Detectives of PA ZRM 3182 returned a 2016 Chevrolet
pick-up truck consistent with the photos from 95 Ook Drive. The truck is registered o Felix Arredondo
W/H/M (DOB 4/27/65) residing at 5 Latimore Road Gardners, PA 17324,

On June 13, 2021 Adams County Detectives Beyer and Lauer conducted a neighborhood canvas
searching for surveillance cameras and/or additional witnesses. Detective Beyer reported that he
contacted Joseph Slothour at 70 Oak Drive. Mr. Slouther stated that at approximately 2130 hours, he
heard fireworks being ignited by a neighbor, and a few minutes later he heard an additional two pops,
which he thought sounded like black powder pistol being fired.

Tim DeShong of 85 Walker Drive stated that he heard the shooting and observed a "ratty loud" truck with
square taillights driving on Oak Drive towards York Road, away from the scene.

On June 14, 2021 Adams County Detective Wade Lauer interviewed Jenny Lua and she relates that both
Jonathan Sandoval Lua and Hilario Lupian Lua, the victim are her cousins. She did not know that Hilario
had been shot. She was visibly upset to learn about the shooting. Jenny stated that Jose Arredondo and
Jonathan Lua picked her up at her house in Abbotistown, PA around 1800 hours on Saturday June 12,
2021. They picked her up in Arredondo’s white pickup truck, Arredondo was driving, and Jonathan Lua
was in the front passenger seat, with her in the rear passenger seat. She reported that they went to a
store in Hanover. She recalled that Jonathan Lua had a cell phone, but she was not aware of the
disagreement between Hilario Lupian Lua and Jonathan Lua.

On June 14, 2021, a Search Warrant obtained by Officer Fishel was executed by Fishel, Beyer, and me at
the residence of Jose Arredondo 5 Latimore Road, Gardners PA, and the 2016 white Chevrolet pick up
truck was seized and transported to J & A Towing for impound.

/Yniie at {he residence. consent to search was reauested. and the consent fornm gnea oy Viara

- i P; 22 of
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& POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
ClL-2;18 06/24/2021 R 5513~ ,_,C 41-21-01668-1532
VRN VAL First: Middle: Last:

JONATHAN LUA
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Arredondo (sister of Jose Arredondo) with Felix Arredondo (Jose Arredondo's father). The search was
performed by Adams County Detective Beyer and myself, of the outside area of the house where many
.22 casings (fired rimfire ammunition) were observed. A partial box of loaded Aguila .22 Long Rifle
subsonic 40 grain solid lead bullets and American Eagle .22 Long Rifle High Velocity 38 grain copper
plated hollow point ammunition were recovered. The .22 caliber of the bullets is consistent with the small
entrance wound that the victim sustained from this shooting.

Jose Arredondo arrived at the residence a short time after that and was interviewed by Detective Beyer,
Officer Fishel and me. After Miranda warnings he agreed to talk about the shooting. He admitted to
driving his white Chevrolet pick up with Jonathan Lua to the Oak Drive area after Jonathan Lua and the
victim Lupian Lua were arguing on social media, the Instagram APP. He assumed that he and Jonathan
Lua were going to meet Lupian Lua to in his words “throw down” (fight). He said that he did not know that
Jonathan Lua had a gun. He stated that Jonathan Lua was the one that "pulled the trigger”. The interview
was documented on my body worn camera. Arredondo agreed to be transported to the EARP station to
provide a second interview and provide a written statement. At the station he was provided the Miranda
Warnings again. The interview was consistent with the first one done at his house, with these additional
aspects: He diagramed the crime scene on an overhead photograph of the apartment complex, outlining
and marking the position where he parked the truck, where he and Jonathan Lua were standing by the
truck just west the apartment entrance on Oak Drive, and where he estimated the victim was when he
was shot. Arredondo was then transported to the crime scene at Oak Drive, and he demonstrated where
he and Jonathan Lua were standing. He showed Officer Fishel where Lupian Lua was physically standing
when he was shot. Fishel measured the distance and documented the distance of 30 yards using a
measuring wheel. :

On June 16, 2021, Officer Fishel and | performed another review of the phone contents of Arredondo's
phone and found some messages from him to his girliriend, whose profile name is "Gisell". The
messages sent from Jose Arredondo to Gisell said "Cleaned all the bullets so they don't have our prints”
(6/13/21@1258 hrs) "Jon shot him", (6/13/21 @ 0154 hrs) "Ima delete everything” (6/13/21@ 0209).
Gisell replied: "why", Arredondo responded: "In case.”

At 0730 on 6/16/2021Jose Arredondo voluniarily came to EARP station to meet with me again, and afier
Miranda warnings he was interviewed by Officer Fishel and myself. He was asked to explain the
aforementioned messages to Gisell. He provided a verbal and written statement that Jonathan Lua told
him that he cleaned the bullets to remove his fingerprints. Arredondo said that Jonathan Lua told him
about the bullets while in the truck travelling to the Oak Drive address to find Lupian Lua. When
confronted as to the wording "our prints" Arredondo had no explanation. Officer Fishel asked him why he
found it necessary to tell his girlfriend that "Jon shot him", and he replied that he was worried. Then
Arredondo was asked why he would tell her "Ima delete everything...In case" and Arredondo said that he
knew the police would be looking for him.

On June 16, 2021 at 1310 hours Officer Fishel and myself met with Hilario Lupian Lua in his hospital
room 3303 at the York Hospital. He detailed the events of the shooting and identified the actors, stating
that Jose Arredondo was driving his white truck and parked just prior to (west of) the entrance to the
apartment complex on Oak Drive. Lupian Lua said that Jonathan Lua was in the passenger seat of
Arredondo's truck. Both Arredondo and Jonathan Lua got out of the truck with Arredondo standing in

ont of the narked a was behind the open passenger door of

AOPC 411C - Rev. 07/18
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
CAZikz( |06/24/2021 21445773 +f 41-21-01668-1532
RS First: Middle: Last:
JONATHAN LUA

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

the truck with the window down, taking a resting shooting position with his arms through the open
passenger door window. Words were exchanged as Lupian Lua walked fowards the parked truck. He

stated he was able to clearly see Jonathan Lua from the streetlights in the parking area.

As Lupian Lua approached the area of 75 Oak Drive, walking from his residence at 79 Oak Drive in a
northern direction in the parking lot, he stated he heard a single shot ring out and he said that he knew he
was hit. He ran to a parked car in front of 75 Oak Drive in case another shot was forthcoming. At that
point he reports that Arredondo and Jonathan Lua left the scene very quickly in Arredondo's truck. He
stated a neighbor helped him until PD arrived. He stated that he felt the wound in his abdomen and fell
down and started to vomit he said that he was sweating. He did not realize the severity, or mortality of the
gunshot wound until the surgeons at York Hospital explained that he came close to death from the wound.

On June 23, 2021, Officer Fishel and | attempted to interview Jonathan Lua at Manos House, but he
declined to provide any statement.

L, DARRYL KELLER , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH

IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

BELIEF.

, INFORMATION AND

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC

ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTENM OF PENN
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERE
INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.
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